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GUWAHATI BENCH 
GUWAHA TI 

ORDER SHEET 

Original Rpplicatjo r, No tq 
Misc, Petition No, 	 / 
Contempt Petition No, 	

I 
Review Application No. , 

A pp ii ca nt (s) 	 C 	S cL 

-V 
Respondent (s)  

Advocate for the Applicant 

Advocate  
for the Respondent(S)  

tes of the Registry 	
Order of th ~i Iribijnj 

:,• 	7 
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8,10,02 Heard Mr. P1.Chanda, learned 
counsel for the applicant and 
a iso N r • A • 0 Sb Roy, lea rn ed S r. C. 
G.5.C. for the Respond9 

Issue notice to show cause as 
to why the application shall not 
be admitted. Returnable by four 
weeks. 

List on 12.11.2002 for 
admission, 

/ 

f&d i £ 
Ira gbe - 	I 

(I 

mb 

Lu 
Member 	 Vicg..Chaj 	n 
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12.11.02 	List on 25.11.2002 for, 
admission, 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
mb 

25.11.02 	Heard Mr. M.Chanda, learned 
• 	 counsel for the applicant. 

No reply so far filed by the 
respondents pursuant to the notices 
dated 8.10.2002. The application is 

admitted. Call for the records. 
• 	

List on 24.12.2002 for orders. 

mb 
• 	 Vice-Chairman 

24.12.02 

	

	Mr. A.Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.C.S, 

C. appearing on behalf of the respondents 

sought for some time for filing written 
statement, prayer is allowed. List 

on 30.1.2003 for written statement. 

91  D  2, 	
nib 

30.1.2003 Presrnt : The Hon'ble Mr. JusticeD.N. 
hohury, Vjce-Chajan. 

The Hon'ble Mr, S.K. Hajra, 
Administrtjvo Member. 

Written statement has been 
filed by the respondents. The case may 
now be listed for hearing on 24.2.2003. 
The applicant may file rejoinder, if any, 
within two weeks from today. 

Member 	•. 	 Vice-Chaian 
mb 	• 
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Iotes of the... Registry 
	Date 
	 Order of the Tribunal 

	

24.2.2003 	Put up the Inatter on 7.4.2003 

before the appropriate Bench. 

e 
	 tVice-Cha irman 
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15.9.2003 Present The Hon'ble Sri K.V. 
Prahaladan, Wember (A). 

No Division Bench is sitting. 

List again on 31.10.2003 for hearing 

fvrnber 

MIR 

/2 

s 	 n) ct7 
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O.A.319/2002 	 - 

Date 	 Order of the TribUfl1 
Notes of the 	n-Fr y  

22.12.2003 Present: The Hon'bleMr.Jugtjce B. 
Panigrahi, Vice-Chajrma 

The IIon'ble Shri K.V. 
Prahiadan, Member (A), 

(141 y 	 Heard cotinsel for the parties, 

order passed, kept in separate 

sheets. 

The application Is disposed of 

in terms of the order. No costs. 

,J ( C S - 	 Ci 
Member 	 Vice- airman 

bb 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHlTI BENCH 

O.A./G.No. t: L3].9 of 2002.  

DhTE OF DECISION 22.12.2003. 

I . . 	 , . 	. • . . ADVOCATE FOR THE... 
APPLICANT(S). 

-VERSUS- 

. 	

'  

Mr.A.Deb Roy. learned Sr.C.G.S.C. .•.......•..••'e 	 1. 

RESPONDENT(S). 

T1E HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE B. PANIGRAHI, VICE CWIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE MR, K. V. PRAADAN, A1INISTRhTIVE MEMBER. 

• Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed, to see the 
judgment 7 

26 To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

3k 	
Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
Judgment 7 

4 	Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches 7 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble XXnk= Vice-Chairman. 

4 	
. 
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CEL'TRAL AIMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAJ-IATI BENCH. 

Original Application No.319 of 2002. 
Date of Order : This, the 22nd Day of Decenber, 2003, 

THE HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE B. PANIG RABI D  VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE MR. K. V. PRAHIJADAN D  ADMINISTRM'IVE MEMBER. 

Sri Sunul Chandra Saha 
Son of Late Monomohan Saha 
Resident of T.K.Das Lane 
Khalihamari 
Dibrugarh - 786 001 
Assam. S • Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr.M.Chanda, Mr.G.N.Chakraborty & Mr.H.Dutta. 

- Versus - 

The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
to the Goverrtnent of India 
Ministry of Communication 
Department of Posts 
New Delhi - 110 001. 

The Director General (Posts) 
Department of Posts 
New Delhi - 110 001, 

The chief Postmaster General 
Assam Postal Cirlcle 
Meghdoot Ehawan 
Guwahat 1. 

4, The Director of Postal Services 
Assam Region, Meg hdoot Bhawa n 
Guwahat. i.. 

5. The Superintendent of Post Offices 
Dibrugarh Division 
Dibrugarh, Assam. 	 . . . . . Respondents. 

By Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

ORDER (ORAL) 

pANIGRAHI, J.(V.C.) 

This case has suffered a checkered history. This is 

the second ound of litigation by which the applicant approached 

the Tribunal complaining non-payment of salary for the period 

he purports to have performed duty. 

1. 	The applicant is serving as an Accountant Higher 

Selection Grade since 1996. While he was serving as such in 

the 1-lead Post Office, Dibrugarh,he was transferred and posted 

Contd./2 
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to North Lakhimpur Head Post Office as hssistant Postmaster 

(Accounts) vide order dated 13.12.1996. On receipt of the said 

order the applicant submitted a representation on 14. 12.1996 to 

the Superintendent of Post Offices,, Dibrugarh Division praying 

for cancellation/modification of the transfer order. But the 

authorities were not inclined to modify/cancel, the order of 

transfer and he was released on 20.12.1996. It is stated that 

the applicant could not carry out the order of transfer at 

the relevant time on account of his serious ailment. There-

after he submitted a representation for re-consideration, but 

such representation did not evoke any response. That is how 

the applicant, without finding any other alternative, submitted 

a notice for voluntary retirement w.e.f.1.7.1997 0  which was 

served on 25.6.1997. The authorities had ignored the offer of 

said voluntary notice, rather initiated disciplinary proceeding 

for disobeying their orders. The respondents also framed some 

other charges besides not joining at the transferred place. 

The applicant had approached the appellate authority for 

quashing of the article of charges, which were subsequently 

quashed by the appellate authority. On being dissatisfied 

with the revocation of the artile of charges, the Superinten- 
& 

dent of Post Offices, Dibrugarh Division again framed a 

fresh chargesheet on the self same ground. Therefore, the 

applicant has filed a case before the Tribunal in O.A. No. 

62 of 1999 which was disposed of on 19.12.2000 with the following 

directions 

For the reasons stated above, we set aside 
and quash the Memo No. B2/S. C. Saha dated 418,97,, 
Memo No.B2/S.C.Saha dated 28.8.97 and appellate 
order bearing Memo No.Staff/1720/98 DR dated 
16.4.98. The respondents are directed to immedia-
tely take appropriate measure for paying him sa-
laries and allowances admissible to him, if nece-
ssary by regularising the period of absence by 
granting any kind of leave due to him. The appli-
cant, if he still desires, may make application 
for voluntary retirement to the respondent No.3, 
Chief Postmaster General and if such application 

Contd. /3 
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is filed the respondent No.3 shall consider the 
same and pass necessary order as per law. 

The application is accordingly allowed. There 
shall, however, be no order as to costs." 

Mr.M.Chanda, learned counsel appearing for the 

applicant, has fervently p1 eaded that even after directions 

were issued the respondents failed to grant the salaries 

for the period and no action was taken upon notice of voluntary 

retirement. Thus they should be directed to pay the salaries 

for the period. Mr.A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.Co appearing 

for the respondents, in course of his suk*nission, brought to 

our notice the order dated 14.9.2001 whereby the authorit±es 

had granted the applicant admissible leave and treated the 

other period as extra-ordinary leave. From the order it is 

revealed as under :- 

"Earned Leave 1. 10.97 to 8. 10.97 = 	8 days 
HPL 9. 10.97 to 10.10.97 = 	2 days 
EOL 11. 10.97 to 31.12.97 = 	82 days 
Earned Leave 1.1.98 to 7.1.98 = 	7 days 
HPL 8.1.98 to 17.1.98 = 	10 days 
BOL 18.1.98 to 30.6.98 = 164 days 

• 	}IPL 1.7.98 to 10.7.98 = 	10 days 
EOL 11.7.98 to 31. 12.98 = 174 days 
HPL 101.99 to 10.1.99 = 	10 days 
EOL 11.1.99 to 30.6.99 = 171 days 
HPL 1.7.99 to 10.7.99 = 	10 days 
EOL 11.7.99 to 31. 12.99 = 174 days 
EOL 1.1.2000 to 10.1.2000 = 	10 days 
BOL 1191.2000 to 30.6.2000 = 172 days 
NPL 1.7.2000 to 10.7.2000 = 	7 days 
EOL 11.7.2000 to 19.12.2000 = 162 days 
EOL 20.12.2000 to 31.12.2000 = 	12 days 
iPL 1.1.2001 to 10.1.2001 = 	10 days 
ZOL 11.1.2001 to 20.6.2001 = 161 days" 

3. 	The main thrust of the applicant's counsel argument 

is that his entire salary for the period from 1.10.97 to 

2.7.2001 is not being given, therefore, the respondents should 

be directed to pay the salary for the aforesaid period. The 

questions raised are to be considered as to whether the 

respondents can be forced to release the salary notwithstanding 

the fact that the applicant did not perform his duties. On 

careful perusal of the order bf the Tribunal dated 19.12.2000 

in 0.A.62/1999 it is found that the respondents were directed 

k 
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/ 	to release salaries and allowances admissible to him, if 

necessary by regularisi.ng the period of absence by granting 

any kind of leave due to him. The Tribunal has never, on 

earlier occasion, directed to pay the salaries for the entire 

period even when the applicant did not perform his normal 

duties. Therefore, from the period stated above, it is clear that 

from 1.10.97 to 20.6.2001 the respondents have granted the 

applicant leave admissible to him and also treated the other 

period as extra-ordinary leave as salaries for this period 

could not be paid to him. The order dated 14.9.200 1 remained 

silent for the period 21.6. 2001 till 2.7.2001. 

4. 	Therefore, in this background we direct the respon- 

dents to adjust this period with future earned leave from 

21.6.2001 onwards upon a proper application be filed by the 

applicant for grant of earned leave for the period 21.6.2001 

to 2.7.2001. On such application being filed by the applicant, 

we hope and trust that the respondent No.5 i.e. the Superin-

tendent of Post Offices, Dibrugarh Division shall release the 

salaries for those period by treating it as earned leave. We 

also direct the respondents to examine whether salaries for 

the period other than extra-ordinary leave, have already been 

released to the applicant or not. 

With the above observations, the application is 

disposed of. No order as to costs. 

B.PANIGRAHI 
) 

AI4INISTRATIVE MEMBER 
	

VICE CHAiRMAN 

a. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISIRAlIVE 'I'RIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

0. A. NO. 319 / 200k 

Sri S.C. Saha. 	... Applicant. 
• 	-Versus- 

Union of India & Others 
Respondents 

Lists of dates and synopsis of the case 
flate Synopsis of particulars in the application 

1969 Promoted as Clerk in the Head Post OtTice,Dibrugarh. 

1977 Promoted as accountant 

1985 Promoted to the post of L.S.G 

3.1.12.1996 Transferred and posted at North I1akhimpur on promotion to 

the post of accountant H. S. G-II. 

14.12.1996 Submitted representation for cancellation and modification of 

transfer order on the ground of domestic problem. 

17.12.1996 Representation for review of transfer order was rejected. 

20.12.1996 Petitioner was relieved from duty in pursuant to transfer order 

dated 13. 12.1996. 

16/2104.1997 again submitted representations for allow him to continue in 

the same place of posting at Dihrugarh but to no result 

25.06.1997,01.10.1997 —Applicant submitted notice for voluntary retirement 

w.e.f 01.10.1997 under sub. rule 3A 	under Rule 48-A of 

CCS Pension Rules 1972 Para 3) 

.2/3.07.1997 It was informed to the applicant that voluntary retirement 

could not be accepted without assigning any reason. 

-: 



30.12.1996- Applicant fell sick w.e.f. 30.12.1996. (Para 4.6, page-6) 

02.07.1997- Memorandum of charge sheet initiated under Rule 16 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965 on the allegation for extending leave from 

time to time, obtaining Medical Certificate from physician with 

a view to averting further order. 

27.08.1997- Imposed penalty of withholding next promotion for a period of 

6 months. 

10910. 1997- Appellate 	authority 	set 	aside 	the 	penalty 	order 	dated 

27.08.1997. 	(Pare-4.7, page-6&7) 

04M8. 1997- Disciplinary 	Authority 	again 	initiated 	
2ad 	Disciplinary 

proceeding, under Rule-14 on the allegation that the applicant 

endorsed a copy of reply of his defense statement to the 

Secretary of class III Union, although the applicant denied 

charges. 

28.08.1997- Penalty of one increment Imposed upon the applicant for 1 

year with Immediate effect. 

16.04.1998- Appellate Authority reduced the penalty of stoppage of I(one) 

increment from 1 year to 6 months. 

04.07. 1997- Another memorandum of charge sheet issued on the allegation 

that the applicant did not perform some allotted work for the first time 

during 28 years of service career. 



Lawyer notice issued by the counsel of the applicant for 

regularization of period of absence w.e.f.01.10.1997 to 

07.01.2001. 

Applicant was asked to apply for leave by the respcndent for 

regularization of his absence. 

Applicant submitted representalon for proper implementation 

of Hon'ble Tribunal's order. 

It was informed to the applicant by the respondent that the 

period of absence has already been settled. 

It is submitted that the period of absence of the applicant 

was regularized by leave available in the credit of the applicant 

without treating the period of absence as on duty at least for 

the period w. e. f 01.10.1997. (Para-4. 15, page- 16& 17) 

Impugned order issued asking the applicant to apply for leave 

for regularizatlon of entire period of absence In violation of the 

Tribunal's Order. 	Annexure —9& 10). 

1.2001- 

.09.2001- 

o103.2o02.. 

2I03.2002- 

PRAYER 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWARATI BENCH 

An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

Ti1e of the case : 	 0. A. No 	I 	/2002 

Sri Sunil Chandra Saha : 	 Applicant 

- 	Versus - 

Union of India & Others: 	 Respondents. 

INDEX 

S . 1o. 	Annexure Particulars Page 

Applicaon 1-21 

- ($. ---- Verification 22 

(3. 1 Copy of order of transfer and posting dated 13.12.96 

4 2 Representation dated 16/21.4.97  

3 Notice dated 25.6.97 

0. 4 Letter dated 2/3.7.97 

— Q7. 5 Judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 

- O. 6 Joining Report dated 8.1.2001 

— 09. 7 Letter dated 6.9.2001 

8 Rcprcscntation datcd 1.3.2002 

i1. 9 Letter dated 21.3.2002 

12. 10(Seiiea) Impugned letters dated 10.5.2002 & 16.5.2002 

Filed by 

ate ocate N11-1- 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHAI'l BENCH: GUWAHAFI 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

• 	
0. A. No. 	 /2002 

BETWEEN 

ri Sunil Chandra Saha 

Son of late Monomohan Saha 

esident of T..K..Das Lane. 

Khalihamari, 

t) lb r u qa r h- 786001 

ss am 

... ADplicant 

-AND- 

1 	The Union of India 

Represented by the Secretary to the 

Government of India. 

Ministry of Communication 

Department of Posts 

New Delhl-110011 

2; 	The Director General (posts) 

Department of Posts. 

New Delhi-110001 

3 	The Chief Postmaster General 



Assarn Postal Circle, 

Meqhdoot f3hawan., 

Gu we hat I 

The Director of Postal Servicos 

Assam Region,, 

Meqhdoot Bhawan 

Guwahati 

The Superintendent of Post Offjc, 

Dibruqarh DiVision,, 

Dibruqarh, Assam, 

- Respondents,. 

This application is 	made against 	the impugned order 

dated 10.52002 issued by the 	Regional Office as well 

as also against the letter dated 16.52002 rejecting 

the prayer of the applicant for treating the period of 

absence as an duty and also praying for a direction 

upon the respondents to treat the aforesaid period of 

absence as on duty, 

1. 
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The applicant declares that the subject matter of 	this 

application 	is 	well 	within 	the 	jurisdiction 	of 	this 

Hon'ble TribunaL, 

 Limitation. 

The applicant further declares that this application is 

filed within the limitation prescribed undr section21 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985W 

 Eacts of the Case. 

4.1 That the applicant 	is a citizen of 	Ind:ia and as such he 

is 	entitled 	to 	all 	the 	rights, 	protections 	a n d 

privileges 	as 	guaranteed 	under 	the 	Constitution 	of 

India, 

4.2 That the applicant was 	initially appointed as Clerk in 

the year 1969 in the Head Post Office, 	Dibruqarh under,  

the 	then 	Chief 	Postmaster 	General, 	North 	Eastern 

Circle, Shillong. Thereafter he was promoted to the 

post of Accountant: in the year 1977. The applicant 

further promoted to the post of Lo'er Selection Grade 

(for short LSG) in the year 1985 and thereafter,  

promoted to the post of Accountant Higher Selection 

Grade (for short HSG) in the year 1996. 

That while serving in the capacity of Accountant HSGII 

in the Head Post Office, Dibrugarh, the applicant was 

H 

	

	transferred and posted to North Lakhimpur Head Post 

Office as Assistant Postmaster (Accounts) (for short 

il 	APM) vide Superintendent of Post Offices Memo No E- 
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4/Corr/Ch.II dated 13.12.1996 	fter receipt of the 

said transfer and posting order referred above the 

appl:icartt submitted a representation dated 14.12.1996 

addressed 	to 	the Superintendent 	of 	Post Offices 

Dibruqarh 	Division s  Dibrugarh 	praying 	inter 	alia 	for 

cancellation/modification of 	transfer 	and 	posting 	of 

the 	applicant 	issued under order 	dated 13.12 .1996 	on 

the ground that the applicant is to look after his old 

ailing 	mother 	who is 	76 	years 	of 	old 	and requires 

consant medical 	treatment 	as she 	is 	a 	heart patient 

and daughter of the applicant also reading in Class IX 

in 	Victoria 	irls High 	School 	Dihruqarh, who 	is 

suffering from chronic Bronchites and also an the 

qround that the eldest son of the applicant is a neuro 

patient suffered Head injury due to scooter accident 

and at the relevant time was under medical treatment at 

Dibrugarh. The said representat:ion was rejected by the 

respondents vide letter No.. 2/S.C. Saha dated 

27.12.1996. However the applicant received the order of 

release issued by the Assistant Superintendent of Post 

Offices, Dibrugarh vide letter No, 4/Corr/Ch, II dated 

20,12.1996. But the same could not be carried out by 

the applicant due to serious ailment of the applicant 

at the relevant point of time. Under the compelling 

circumstances finding no other alternative the 

applicant submitted 	another representation 	dated 

16/21.4.97 addressed to the Chief Postmaster General, 

ssam 	Circle, Guwahati praying 	inter alia to allow him 

to 	continue at 	his 	present 	place 	of posting 	i.e.. at 
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Dihruqarh at least for a period of 2 years considering 

his domestic problems.. However, no fruitful decision 

was taken by the authority in favour of the applicant 

for his continuation in his present place of posting 

i.e. at Dibrugarh.. 

Copy of the impugned order of transfer and posting 

dated 13.12 1996 and representation dated 16/21.4 97 

are annexed hereto and the same are marked as Annexure 

- 1 & 2 respectively. 

44 	That 	your applicant 	begs to 	stated 	that under the 

compelling circumstances as 	stated 	above finding no 

other,  alternative the applicant submitted notice for 

voluntary retirement under Rule 48-A of CCS (Pension) 

}iies, 1972 vide his letter dated 25..6..1997 whereby the 

applicant requested to allow him to go on retirement 

voluntarily with effect from 1..101997 under Sub Rule 

(3) (a) under Rule 48A of CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972 

with an earlier date failing which the applicant may be 

allowed to retire voluntarily with effect from 

1..101997 i..e, on completion of 3 months period from 

the date of submission of notice, on the ground that it 

is difficult on the part of the applicant to stay away 

from Dibruqarh due to unavoidable compelling acute 

domestic problems. The said voluntarily retirement 

notice 	dated 	25..61997 	was 	AddrPonod 	Yn 	+-h 

Superintendent of Post off ices Dibrugarh being the Head 

of Office at Dibrugarh,. 



6 

A copy of the notice. dated 25..6..1997 is annexed as 

Anenxu re-3 - 

45 That your 	applicant 	begs 	to 	state 	that 	the 

Superintendent of Post Office vide 	letter No. C 

.1/V.F.N/S.Saha dated 2/3.7.1997 whereby it was 

informed to the applicant that his notice for voluntary 

retirement dated 25.61997 cannot be accepted 'for,  the 

time being without assigning reason thereof. 

A copy of the letter dated 2/3.7.1997 is annexed 

hereto and marked as Annexure-4. 

4,6 That it is stated that thereafter the applicant fell 

sick seriously and was compelled to go on leave on 

medical ground with effect from 30.121996. 

4..7 That in the meanwhile the Superintendent of Post 

Office, Dihrugarh initiated series of disciplinary 

proceeding with bogus charge with the v:indic'tive 

attitude as the applicant could not carry out the 

order of transfer and posting dated 13121996 vide 

Memorandum dated 2..7,1.997 on the allegation that the 

applicant 'failed to maintain devotion to his duties and 

acted in a manner which is unbecoming of a (overriment 

servant in contravention of Rule 3 (i) (ii) (:iii) of 

CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 as because the applicant 

extended his leave from time to time obtaining medical 

certif].cate from physic:ians with a view to averting his 

transfer to North Lakhimpur Head Post Office The said 

charges were brought against the applicant under Rule 
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16 of the Central Civ:il Services (CCS & CCA) Rules, 

.1965.. However, the applicant on receipt of the said 

charge sheet immediately thereafter submitted his rep:Iy 

in compliance with the instructions laid down in the 

Memorandum dated 2..7..1997.. although the Disciplinary 

Authority imposed penalty of with holding his next 

promotion for six months from the due date vide Memo 

No.. B2/S..0 ..Saha dated 27.8.1997. However the applicant 

preferred an appeal against the impugned order of 

penalty dated 27..8.1997 addressed to the Director of 

Postal Services, Assarn Circle, Meqhdoot Bhawan 

Guwahati vide appeal, dated 9,10.1997, The Appellate 

Authority after,  perusal of his representation dated 

9.10..1997 was pleased to set aside the order of penalty 

.:a'ted 278..1997 issued by the Superintending of Post 

Office., Dibrugarh vide Director of Postal Services, 

Guwahati, Assam Memo No. Staff/17-21/98/DR dated 

13,4,1998.. 

'4..8 That the Superintendent of Post Offices initiated 2nd 

disciplinary proceeding against the applicant vide 

Memorandum issued under Memo No, B2/S..C..Saha dated 

4..8.1997 under Rules 14 of the Central Civil Service 

(Classification Control and Appeal) Rules 1965 whereby 

the Disciplinary Proceeding was initiated on the ground 

that the applicant endorsed a copy of the reply/defence 

statement to the Secretary, AIPEU Class III Union 

Dihruqarh seeking con'travent:ion into the matter in 

contravention of Rule 20 CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 while 



IY 

submitting the same in reply to the charge sheet dated 

2,7.1997. However this allegation of charges of the 

Memorandum dated 4,8,1997 was denied by the applicant 

but the disciplinary authority imposed penalty upon the 

applicant stopping one increment for year when next 

due without cumulative effect vide Memo No, 

1,32/S..C,Saha dated 28,8.1997.. The applicant thereafter 

preferred an appeal before the Appellate Authority on 

9,10.1997.. However. the Appellate Authority vide their 

Memo No, 8taff/17-20/98/DR dated 16,4,98 reduced the 

penalty i ..e.. the stoppage of one increment from one 

year to six months with all other conditions of penalty 

remaining same. 

Most surprisingly another Memorandum of charge 

sheet was issued against the applicant vide Memo No.. 

E32/S,C..Saha dated 4..7,1997 on the allegation that the 

applicant has failed to devotion to his duty and acted 

in a manner which is unbecoming to a Government servant 

under Rule 3 (I) (i) (ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct) 

Rules 1964 and also on the ground that the applicant 

did not perform some of the allotted works, it is 

pertinent to mention here that at any point of time 

there was no Memo or warning from any of the higher 

authorities during his 28 years of service.. But this 

allegation was brought against the applicant in the 

form of charges with a view of intention to harass the 

applicant as because he could not able to carry out the 

transfer and posting order dated 13,121996 due to 

domestic problems and also on the gr'ound that the 
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applicant submitted his notice for voluntary retirement 

dated 2561997. All these charges were brought at the 

instance of Shri Anil Saran Seal,. The aforesaid charges 

brought against the applicant are bogus baseless and 

motivated and the same are initiated with vindictive 

attitude and also with an ulterior motive of -the 

respondents to harass the applicant mentally and 

financially,. 

49 That your applicant further begs to stated that under 

48A• of CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972 the applicant is 

entitled to go on voluntary retirement on completion of 

20 - years of qualifying service. In sub rule (2) of Rule 

4$A wherein it is stated that the notice of voluntary 

retirement given under sub'rule (1) shall requir 

acceptance by the Appointing authority,. It is further 

stated that where the appointing authority does not 

refuse to grant permission for retirement before the 

expiry of - the period specified in the said notice, the 

retirement shall become effectIve from the date of 

expiry of the said period. 

410 That 	the applicant vide his representation dated 

221998 addressed to the 	Super'intendent of Post 

Offices, Dihrugarh Division, 	it is categorically 

requested to settle the retirement benefit :nclud:ing 

the pensionary benefit but no reply was received from 

the Superintendent of Post Offices, Dibrugarh Division. 

5 
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4111 That your applicant also begs to state that the then 

Postmaster General, Assam Regian Shri B. K. Budki while 

working in the Regional Office of Assam Region asked to 

report the applicant in his office on 11,.3.1998.. The 

applicant: accordingly met the then Postmaster General 

Shri B. K 	Budki,, Assarn Region on 11 3.1998 and in 

course of discussion 	Shri f3udki requested the 

appi:icant to join in servi.e at Oib'rugarh However the 

appiicant: expressed his inability on the ground that he 

is not in a position to continue in Accounts work 

however if he is provided the post in general line 

other than Accounts work, he may rejoin.. The 

conditional wi 11 ingness was expressed by the appl icarit 

on verbal ' request of Shri ELK.,Budki., the then 

postmaster,  General vide his willingness submitted in 

the farm of a letter dated 113..1998.. The respondent 

No, 5 ,ide his letter bearing Na.. B2/S..CSaha dated 

45..1998 it is informed that since disciplinary case 

is pending against the applicant therefore his 

voluntary retirement cannot, be considered at present,, 

4,12 That it is stated that in the compelling circumstances 

the applicant in antic:i.pation of the order of voluntary 

r'eti rement has been forced to remain out of employment 

with effect from 1.,10.,1997. It is r'elevant to mention 

here that the applicants case 'for voluntary retirement 

S- 	CeA9 c 
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dated 256.1997 in 	fact not: considered by the 

Respondent No.5 and the same was also not forwarded to 

the competent authority for consideration of his prayer 

to go on voluntary retirement with effect from 

110..1997. It was obligatory on the part of the 

respondents to consider his case for voluntary 

retirement under the relevant Rules issued by the 

Giovernment of India from time to time. But in the 

instant case the respondents made a deliberate 

departure from the prevailing rules and it was not 

possible on the part of the applicant to attend office 

after subniissiort of notice for voluntary retirement and 

the applicant was on a bona fide belief that his case 

for voluntary retirement would be considered by the 

respondents favourably. It is relevant to mention here 

that at the time when notice for voluntary retirement 

was submitted by the applicant before the respondents 

there was no disciplinary proceed:ing pending before the 

respondents as such his case for voluntary retirement 

ought to have been considered.. 

13 That it is stated that the Respondent No..5 on receipt 

of the notice for voluntary retirement dated 25..6..1997 

initiated a series of disciplinary proceedings against 

the applicant after a lapse of about one year., those 

disciplinary proceedings were after thought and the 

same were initiated on bogus charges with the sole 

intention to harass the applicant both mentally., 

physically and financially in such a compelling 
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circumstances the applicant remained out of employment 

in 	anticipation that 	he would 	be allowed to 	go 	on 

voluntary retirement 

L14 That it is stated that in the compelling circumstances 

the applicant approached this Hon'ble Tribunal through 

O.A. No, 62 of 1999 with the following prayers 

8.lThat the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to 

declare that the applicant has retired from 

the post of Accountant with effect from 

110.1997 in terms of notice for voluntary 

retirement dated 25.6..1997 submitted by the 

appl:icant under provision of Rule 4$-"A (2) of 

CCS(Pensian) ruies 1972. 

82 That the departmental proceedings initiated 

against the applicant with memorandum of 

charge sheets issued under Memo No. 
I 

I32/SC,3aha/dated 4.$,1997 (Annexure-7) and 

the order of penalty imposed by the 

disciplinary authority issued under Memo No. 

B2/3.C.Saha dated 2881997 (Annexure-8) and 

the Appellate Order bearing Memo No 

Staff /17-20/98/DR dated 16 4 1998 (Annexu re-

.10) he set aside and quashed, 

8.3 That the respondents be directed to release 

the pensionary benefits to the applicant due 

3 L&-t 
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and admissible with effect from 1.10.1997 

with 18% interest with immediate effect.. 

8.4 That the Hon'hie Tribunal be pleased to set 

aside the impugned letter dated 4.5.1998 

(Annexu re-12) 

8.5 Costs of the Application. 

8.6 To pass any other order or orders as deemed 

fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal under 

the facts and circumstances stated in the 

appl1cation.' 

The said 	A. was duly contested by the 

respondents and the said O.A. was decided favourably by 

this Honble Tribunal on 19.12.2000 with the following 

observations and directions. The relevant portion of 

the judgment and order dated 19.12.2000 is qucted below 

3. 	We have 	heard 	Mr. 	M,Chanda, 	learned 

counsel for the applicant and Mr.. 	A. 	Deb Roy., 

learned Sr. 	C,(..S.C. 	for 	the 	respondents 	at 

length. Mr. 	Deb 	Roy despite his 	best 	effort 

could 	not satisfied 	us 	as 	to 	the 	legal 

pedigree of 	the 	second 	proceeding 	when 	the 

first 	proceeding on 	the 	same 	charge 	was 

closed by 	the 	Appellate 	Authority 	on 

evaluation of 	the 	evidence 	on 	record. 

Assuming the 	second 	proceeding 	was 	legally 

tenable, the 	respondents 	could 	not 	have 
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awarded punishment to the applicant without 

followinq the procedure prescribed under the 

rule.. The respondent No..6 in our view acted 

:illeqally and with impropriety in initiatinq 

the second proceediriq. The malign itvof the 

said respondent further appears from the fact 

that he kept the case of the applicant of 

voluntary retirement of the applicant in the 

cold storage without takinq any steps for the 

disposal of the same.. In the written 

statement the respondents stated that the 

Superintendent of Post Offices was not the 

competent authority to accept the same. The 

Chief Postmaster General was the competent 

authority to accept the notice for voluntary 

retirement. Fairness is the rule and in 

administration one should not overlook that 

aspect of the matter else public 

administratior) suffers.. The respondents did 

not dispute of the application that was 

submitted by the applicant for voluntary 

retirement. If the Superintendert of Post 

Offices was not the competent authority 

either it ought to have returned otherwise 

was required to forward the same to the 

competent authority. The respondnts action 

in this regard is seeminqly arbitrary and 

u n f a :i r.. 
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4. 	For the reasons stated above, we set 

aside and quash the Memo No, 82/S.C,Saha 

dated 	4.8,1997, 	Memo 	No. 	B2/S,C,Saha dated 

28,8,1997 	and 	appellate 	order 	bearing Memo 

No, 	Staff/1720/98 	Dr 	dated 	16,4.1998. The 

respondents are directed 	to immediately take 

appropriate 	measure 	for 	paying 	him 	salaries 

and 	allowances 	admissible 	to 	him., if 

necessary 	by 	regularjsinq 	the 	period of 

absence by granting any kind of leave due to 

him. 	The applicant,, 	if 	he still 	desires., may 

make application for 	voluntary 	retirement to 

the respondert No3, Chief Postmaster General 

and 	If 	such 	applicatiot-, 	is 	filed the 

respondent 	No,3 shall 	consider 	the same and 

pass necessary order as per 

It is quite clear from the judgment and order 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal that nonconsjderatjon of his 

prayer For voluntary retirement is arbitrary and 

unfair, it is further held by the Hori'ble tribunal that 

the respondents to take appropriate measures f or 

paying the applicant salaries and allowances admissible 

to him, if necessary by regularizing his period of 

absence by granting any kind of leave due to him. 

Therefore it is quite clear that the period of absence 

should be treated as on duty. It is relevant to mention 

here that the applicant remained out of employment with 

effect from 1,10,1997 to 7,1,2001 as because the 

- 	Q - 
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applicant reported for duty on 8th January 2001 vide 

his letter dated 8,1.2001 addressed to the 'Chief 

Potmster General. • Assam Ci. role, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahat i . 

A 	copy of the 	judgment, and 	order dated 

19..12..2000 passed in O.A. 	6:2/99 and the 	Joining .rport 

dated •8..1.2001 are enclosed 	as Annexure 	5 and 	6 

respectively, 

4.15 That your applicant; thereafter submitted several 

representations on 22,1.2001 and Laiyer Notice on 

8.2.2001 and also representation dated 9.7.2001 praying 

for reqularization of his period of absence with effect 

from 1.10,1997 to 71,2001.,: But most surprisingly the 

respondents regularized the aforesaid period of absence 

by adjusting the enti re leave which were in credit of 

the app1icnt without treating the aforesaid period as 

on duty. In this connection the applicant begs to refer 

the respondents letter bearing No. B:2.S..C.Saha (III) 

dated 6.90001 'herehy the applicant was requested to 

apply for leave for regularizing his period of service. 

Then applicant vide his representation dated 1st March 

2002 again prayed for proper implementation of the 

• 

	

	order,  of the Hon'ble Tribunal, However the respondents 

vide their letter bearing No.. 82/S.C.Saha (III) dated 

• 21.3.2002 intimated the applicant that the issue 

regarding regularizing the absence period has already 

L>e.er settled • in compliance to the order dated 

19,12.2000, in this connection it may be stated that 

cL 	ca- 
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the respondents regularized the per:iod of absence by 

adustirig the period by leave available in the credot 

pf the applicant without treat:ing the period of absenc 

as on duty and the said arbitrary decision was 

communicated to the applicant vide letter bearing No. 

E2/S..CSaha (III) dated 16,52002 wherein the impugned 

letter bearing No. Viq/15/XXIV/R0/2001 dated 10,5.2002 

wherein it is stated that the period of absence cannot 

be treated as on duty,.  It:is further stated in the 

impugned order dated 10.5.2002 that the SPO Dibrugarh 

has requested the app:1.icant on two occasions i ,e 

30.12002 and 6,92001 for submission of leave 

appLication if he . faild to do so the application for 

requiarization of absence period cannot be considered 

as on dut:y. In this connection it may be stated that 

the period of absence ought to have been treated as on 

duty in terms of the 1udgment and order dated 

1912200. Therefore question of applying leave on the 

part of the. applicant does not arise.. As such the 

impugned order dated 10.5.2002 and 165.2002 is liable 

to be set aside and quashed. 

A copy of the letter dated 69..2001 representation 

132002, letter dated 2132002 and impugned letter 

dated 105.2002 and 165,2002are annexed as Annexure-

7,8,9, and 10 respectively, 

416 That in view of the judgment and orde.r dated 1912.2000 

passed in O.A. 62/99 the period of absence with effect 

from 110,1997 to 71,2001 should be treated as. on duty 

cL C 

rbi 



and the applicant is entitled to arrear pay and 

allotances for the aforesaid period. 

In the facts and circumstances stated above, 

finding no other alternative the applicant is again 

approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of his 

right and interest 

4.17 That this applicatiori is made bonafide and for the 

cause of. justice. 

5. 	Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions. 

5.1 For that, the respondents illegally regularized the 

period of absence by adjusting the leave available in 

the credit of the applicant without treating the period 

of absence as on duty in violation of the judgment and 

order dated 1912.2000 passed in O.A. 62 of 1999. 

5.2 For that, the applicant is 	kept out of emploment 

tillfully without 'taking any decision to the 

application for voluntary retirement submitted by the 

applicant with effect from 1.101997 on extraneous 

consideration at the instance of Respondent no, 6 of 

O.A. 62 of 199, as such respondents are duty bound to 

treat the aforesaid period of absence of the applicant 

as on duty and also to pay the salaries and alioance 

for,  'the entire period of absence. 
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• 	 53 
For that thisHon'ble Tribunal held in para 3 of its 

,udgment and order dated 19122000 that non 

consideration of the application of the applicant f o r 

\,oiuntary retirement with effect from 1101997 is 

arbitrary and the same is done with a mala fide 

intention 

54 For that the period of absence from duty of the 

applicEnt with effect from 1101997 till the date of 

resumption of his duties is liable to be treated as. on 

duty in the facts and circumstances of the case and 

also in view of the judgment and order dated 1912.2000 

passed in O.A.No 62 of 1999. 

55 For that rejection of 'the applicant vide order dated 

1652002 is arbitrarY unfair and illegal and .contrary 

to the decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal passed in O.A.  

No 62 of 1999 on 19122000 

56 For that the Honble Tribunal be pleased to declare 

that the period of absence of the applicant from duty 

with effect from 11Q1997 'to 272001 is resulted due 

to non consideration of the application dated 

2561997 of the applicant submitted for voluntary 

retirement with effect from 1,.101997 

6. 

That the applicant states that he has exhausted all the rn  

remedies available to him and there is no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy than to file this 

application. 
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Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had previously 

filed--an application which was registered as O.A.NoV.62 

of 1999 and the same was disposed of on 1912.2000 in 

favour of the 'applicant but he is denied with the 

benefit of salaries for the period between 1..101997 to 

272001.. The applicant further declares that no such 

t'rit Petition or,  Suit is pending before any Court or 

any other authority or any other 8ench of the Tribunal 

regarding the sub5ect  matter of this applicationS 

8. 	Re1ief(s ) sought for: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the 

applicant humbly prays that Your Lordships be pleased 

to admit this application, call for the records of the 

case and issue notice' to the respondents to show cause 

as to why the relief(s) sought for in this application 

shall not be granted and on perusal of the records and 

after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that 

rnay be shown, be pleased to grant the following 

relief(s): I  

81 That the Honble Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

respondent to treat the period of absence with effect 

from 1...10..1997 to 27.2001 as on duty and further be 

pleased to direct the respondent. to grant all 

consequential service benefits including full salaries 

and allowances with immediate of fect 

CO 
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$..2 Costs of the applicatioi, 

8..3 

 

Any other relief(s) to which the applicant is entitled 

as.the Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper.. 

9.. 	Interim order prayed for 	 -. 

During pendency of this app1jcation 	the applicant 

prays for the fo11ojnq relief: 
-; 

9..1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to make an 

observation that the pendency of this application shall 

not be a bar for the respondents to consider the case 

of the applicant.. 

- 10.. 

This application is filed throuqhdvoas 

11.. Particulars of the 

1) 	I.. P. 0. No.. 	 : 

-T- Date of Issue  

(Pa Issued from 	 2 

iv) Payable at 

12. List 	 enrlosures- 

AsAs given in the index.. 

- 	 LcL 
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VERIFICAT1ON 

I., Shri Sunil Chandra Saha. Son of late Monornohan 

Saha. aged about , U. ..years., resident of T,kDas Lane., 

Khaiihamari, Dibrugarh-786001., Assam., do hereby verify that 

the statements made in paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true 

to my kno,ledge and those made in Paragraph 5 are true to my 

legal advice and 1 have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 2j day of 

S.eptemher., 2002. 

-t 

 

C 
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Annexure- 1 

	

Department of Post 	India 

	

0/0 the Supdt Of P(t Offices 	Djbruqarh Division 
oibrugarh * 756001 

,enb No. B*4/Coor/Ch11 	Dt At Dibruqarh the 
13 1296 

The following transfer and postlnQ orders are issued 

oJhave immediate effect in the interest of service 

Shri Suni I Oh. Saha, Accountant Oibrucarh H 0 is 

transferred and posted as ARM Accounts, North Lakh.impUr 

H..O 	vice Shri S.C. Roy transferred. 

21 	 Sri Subodh Oh. Roy, APM Accounts North Lakhimpu r HO is 

transferred and posted as Apcountant Dibrugarh HO vide 

Sri S. Oh. Saha transferred. 

No TA/TP will. he allowed to Sri Roy as his case was 

considered at his own request 

Sd/* Illegible 
(A..E3..Seai) 

Superintendent of Post Offices 
Dibrugarh Division. Dibrugarh 

qopy to 

1. 	The Postmaster Dihrugarh HO for information a n d. 

necessary action. 

The Postmaster • North Lakhimpu r HO for information and 

necessary action 

34 The official concerned. 

P.F. of the offcials. 

7, 	The Chief Postmaster (eneral (Staff) Assam Circle, 

Guwa hat i 

8-9, Spares. 
Sd/* Illegible 

Superintendent of Post Off ices. 
Dibrugarh Division Dibruqarh 
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Annexure-2 

10 

hri I..Dewri 
Chief Postmaster General 
ssam Circle., Guwahati. 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Dated at Dibrugarh the 16/21 April 97 

ub.iect 	Order of my transfer as APM (A/CS).. North 
Lakhimpur H.O. vide SPOS/DR Memo No. B-1/Corr/Ch-
II dated 13.12.1996. 

s)ected Sir., 

)it;h due regards and humble submission I beg to lay 

the following few lines regarding my transfer to North 

H.O. vide the SPIJS/DR Memo cited above for your 

lind perusal and needful act;:i.on, 

That Sir., I am to invite your kind attention to the 

fact that the Divisional Authority has issued my transfer 

order in place of my senior. Shri Subodh Ch. Roy APM(i/cs) 

North Lakhimpur H.O. who is far away to óoniplete his tenure. 

s such., it is evident that the order has been issued at the 

swell will of the administration, 

:i: submitted my representation dated 14.12.1996 add to 

he S. Posts/Dibruqarh 	expressing unavoidable 	domestic 

roblems and that I am not in a pos:ition to leave Dibrugarh 

at this stage. For this reason I. requested him to let me 

continue here as sstt/Accountant Dibruqarh H. 0. which is 

iJy:inq vacant for long and is being managed by an unqualified 

hand. Nevertheless, the SPOS vide his letter No. B2/3.C.Saha 

7.12..96 declined to accede my request. 



1 	Though I have also been mf'ferirg from several chronic 

1 did not bother for myself and once :r decided to 
at North Lakhimpur H.O. after expiry of my first spell 

leave on medical ground from 301296 to 28197,. But 

hile I was availing joininq time from 29197, I again fell 

iliJ and as such had to extend leave from Oi0297. 

I was directed for second rnedica 1 opin ion vide 'the 
SPOs letter B2/SCSaha dted 11397. The examination 

wsdorie by the Joint Director of Health Services, Dibruqarh 
D:srict on 13.03.97 and it is gathered as per his opinion 
thal my Medical ground was genu:ir,e,, Nonetheles, the 

D,vsional uthority did not issue my leave memo though I 

hdadmissihje leave at credit, As a result, I could not 

my salary for two months viz. Feb and March 97 and had 

ace severe financial hardships on account of my mounting 

4ipqnses especially on medicines 'for my prolong ailing old 
nubpatient; mother and neuro patient son 

In 	the circumstances, 	I 	had to 	approach you 

'tieraphical ly 'for which I am real.ly ashmed and beg pardon 

i hae however, since received the salary due to me 

Now, 	the 	SPOs/Dibrugarh 	despite 	receiving 	the 
re'qu,sites second Medical opinion has alleged me of 

reJmaning absent from duty vide his letter No. B2/S.C,Saha 

dateO 1104.97. It could not practically be understood what 

my lEarned local authority has meant to say in his letter as 

hi iordings do not appear in conformity with the rules, It 

will perhaps not inordinate to say that the transferring 

auhdr:ity is bearing an abortive effort to throw me to North 

Lakhi]rnpur by hook or crook. 

In fine, wh'tsoever Sir, taking into consideration the 

ahvé writeup, I hereby plead your conscience to undertake 

a faLourab1e decision and arrange for my services at 

Dibruarh at least for 'the next two years, Last Sir, you 



ecIjde the other way round 	I would regret to go on 

\otyntary retirement, 

Earnestly looking forward for your valuable and 

favourable commun ication as early as practicable, 

With profound regards,, 

.r 	retain, 

Yours faithful ly 

(S.CSaha) 
Accountant. Oibrugarh H . O. on leave 

Avrpce copy to 

Shri 	I. 	Deori Chief 	Post;master General,, 	Assarui Circle, 

Guwahati along with the copies of letters 

SPOs/D Memo No, B-4/Corr/Ch II dated 13.12,96, 

2 J My representation to SPOs/DR dated 14,12.96. I SPOSAR letter No. 	B2/S,C,Saha dated 27.1296. 

4 ~I SPOS/OR 

SPOS/DR B2/SC,3aha dated 11.397 

02/S C Saha dated 11.04.97 
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Annexu re-3 

1° 
fhe Supdt, Of Post Offices 

Ei ibb u g a r h dlv n. 

(ii thU q a r h 

Dated Dibrugarh the 25th JUne 97 

ub1 	Voluntary Retirement under Rule 48-A of 

CS(Pensfon) Rule 1972. 

Sir 
Tough this my final notice for voluntary retirement 

Rule 48-A effecting from 11097 (F/N), I would 

reqLst your kind self to grant permiss:ion of my voluntary 

retlremen't at an earlier date under Sub-rule (3A) (a) wef - 

01797 (F/N) on the ground that 

I am no more in a posi tion to serve due to 

de'ter:ioratinq condition of my health. 

My family problems do not allow me to stay away of my 

leaving stat:ion in no way.  - 

So as loosing more time is going against; my Pensionary 

henfits. I would request you •t;o kindly grant my voluntary 

rtirement wef, 1797 (F/N) 

atso affirm that 1 shall abide by the provision of Pension 

(3A) (h) regarding commutation of 	a part of my 
p 1en4 ion 

1 ' With reqards 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/- Illegible 

(SC.Saha) 
Accountant Dibruqarh HO on leave 
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Government of India 

Department of Posts, India 

From 

Super intendert of Post Offices, 
Dibrugarh Division, 
C).bruqarh-78600i 

• .r 

Sri Suni.i Chandra Saha 
cct,jntant , Dibrugarh H.. 0 (on Leave) 

T..KDas Lane, Khalihamari, 
Dibrugarh'786001 

Dibruqarh the 2/3..7..97 

Sub 	Voluntary retirement.. 

Ref 	Your letter dated 256..97 

It is to inform you that your notice for voluntary 

retirement dated 25..6..97 cannot he accepted for the time 

being.. 

Sd/ 

Superintendent of Post Off ices 
Dibruqarh Dn .. Dibrugarh-786001 



CENTRAL ADI1INI1'RATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 	: 

Original Application NOe 62 of 1999. 

Date of Order : This the 19th Day of December. 2000.. 

/rho lion 1 bin Mr Justice l).N.Chowdhury,Vice-Chtirmart. 

The Hon'ble Mr M.P.S.ngh, Administrative Member. 	. 

Sri Sunil Chandra Saha 
Son of late 4onomohanSaha 
resident of T.K.1)as Lane, 
lhalihamari. Dibrugarh-786001. 
Assam. 

By Advocate Sri M.Chanda. 

- Versus- 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary to the 
Govt. of rndi, Ministry of 
Communication, Department of .  posts, 
New Deihi-ilO011. 

Director Genaral (posts) 
Department of posts, 
New Delhi-110001. 

Chief postmaster General, 
Assam Region, Meghdoot Bhawan, 
Guwahati. 

Director of postal Services, 
Assarn Region, Meghdoot Bhawan, 
Guwahati. 

% 	:.... 
Superintendent of post Offices, 
Dibrugarh Division, 

} 	Dibrugarh, 

\ \ 	 6 Sri AnIA T3arw Sedi, 
uperintendeiitoi Pout Offices, 

U 

L.iorugarn.L.1v1s1on, 
Dibru9arh, Assam 	 . . .Respondents.. 

Py Advocate Sri A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.c. 

ORDER 

CHOWDHURY J.(V.C) 

In this application under Section 19. of the Adminis-

trative Tribunals ?t 1985 the applicant has assailed the 

impugned action of the respondents seriously affecting his 

service condition in the following circumstances. 

contd. • 2 
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2. 	
The applicant is an employee under the respondents 

was initially appointed in the year 1969 at. Head post 

Office, Dibrugarh from which he was- promoted from time to 

time. He was last promoted to the post of Accountant Higher. 

Selection Grade (HSG for short) in the year 1996. While he 

was serving as such in Head post Office. Dibrugarh he was 

transferred, and posted to North LakhimpUr Head post of fice 

as Assistant postmaster (Accounts.) vide order dated 13.12.96. 

On receipt of the said order the applicant submitted a 

representation dated 14.12.1996 to the Superintendent of 

post offices. Dibrugarh Division praying for cancellation 

or modification of the transfer order, which was instantly 

turned down by the said respondent on 27*12*96.and release 

order waS Issued on 20.12.96. it was stated In the repre- 

sentation that the applicant could not carry out the 
his 

transfer order at the relevant point of time due toLseriOUS 
another 

ailment. Iead .he applicant submitted' J representation. 

But he did not receive any response. Situated thus the 

applicant submitted a notice for voluntary retirement under 

4 1 

' 	Rule 48-A of CCS(PonsiOfl) Rules 1972 on 25.6.97 seeking to 

go on retirement voluntarily with effect from 1.7 .97 under 

sub-rule 3A(a) under Rule 48-A of the aforementioned pension 

to 	 Rules, with an earlier date failing which the applicant may 

be allowed to retire voluntarily with effect from 1.10.97 

i.e. on completion of 3 months period from the date of 

submission of notice, on the ground that it tias not possible 

on his part to stay away from Dibrugarh due to unavoidable 

compelling domestic problems. The aforementioned notice 

was addressed to the respondent no.S. Superintendent of post 

Offices. Dlbrugarh Division. It may alsO be mentioned that 
'.A) Cv, 

respondent No.5 i..pni-iY made a pdrty alleging inala fide 

against him. By communication dated 2/3.7.97 the respondent 

contd. .3 
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io.5 informed the applicant that the notice for voluntarY 

retirement could not be accepted for the time being. The 

Superintendent of post offices on the other hand initiated 

a iLscipliflarY proceeding basically for not complying with 

the order of transfer. The applicant submitted his written 

statement. The uperintendéflb of post Offices imposed penalty 

on the cppicat1 by l..i:hhoidLng his next promotion for. six 

months from the date due by ilis.order dated 27.8.97. The 

applicant preferred.an  appeal before the Director of postal 

Service. ASSaUI Circle,GUWahati and the Director by his order 

dated 13.4.98 set aside the punishment imposed on the 

applicant withholding his promotion. The appellate order 

was also indicated that the pi3nishrnent awarded to the 
çL i. 

applicant by respondent No.5 was p 	. The respondent 

No.5 seemIngly not being satisfied with the order of the 

higher authority served upon the applicant the Memo dated 

4.7.97 virtually on the same charges. The applicant submitted 

hi written statement to the res.onderttS denying the charges. 

This time also the respondentsdid not hold any enquiry as 

% cntemplated under the law. On the other hand the reSpon- 

hts had turned down his explanation and held.that charge 

01 	
against the applicant t..e prove The applicant 

/—' 
,preferred appeal beic'ri the appellate authority, this time 

appellate authority agreed with the finding of the 

disciplinary authority reducc)the punishment of stoppage 

of one increment for one year awarded by the Superintendent 

of post Offices, Dibrugarh on 29.8.97 to that of stoppage 

of one increment for six months with all:other conditions 

remaining the same. The appellate authority failed to take 

note of the fact that the findings reached by the Superin- 

tendent of post Ofiice; was itself unjustified and perverse. 

contd.. 4 
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Same allegations were brouqht against the applicant by 

the disciplinary authority. The applicant denied the same. 

In these c1rcumctance the disciplinary authority under the 

law was required to hold an enquiry by giving opportunity 

to the person concerned and thereqfter is to examine the 

merits of the allegation.' The espondent No.5 has only 

recounted his ipse d.txit. That apart the respondents could 

riot have initiated a second procedure on the same charge. 

The appellate authority overlooked those aspects of the 

matter and In a most Illegal fashion upheld the order of 

the Superintendent of Post Offices. 

3 • 	We have heard Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr A.Ueb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 for the 

respondents at length. Mr Deb. Roy despite his best effort 
to 

could not stisi:ied U3 sLthe legal pedigree of the seCond 

proceeding when the first proceeding on the same cttarg&.' was 

closed by the appellate authority on evaluation of the 

evidence on record. Assuming the second proceed 

	

/" 	 ig was lgaliy ., 

t6qable. the respondents could not have awarded punishment 

applicant without following the procedure prsc•ribéd J fr/z" 

the rule. The respondent No.6 in our view acted illegally 
- tj 

with impropriety in initiating the second proceeding. The 

maligflity of the said respondent further appears from the 

fact that he kept the application of voluntary retirement 

of the applicant in the cold storage without taking any 

Steps for the disposal of the same. In the written statemcnt 

the respondents stated that the Superintendent of Post offices 

	

• 	was not the competent authority to accept the same. The Chief 

Postmaster General was tho competent authority to accept the 

notice for voluntary retirement. Fairness is the rule and in 

administration one should not overlook that aspect of th 

/ 
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• 	 .. the appiiOti0fl that ws 	ubmite 	
by •. 

did 	dispute of • , ,.4. • 	 ' 

i'. the applicant for voluntary retirement. If the superintendent 
: 

• 

of Post Offices was not the competent authority either it 

therwise was required have returnel o 	
to forward 

ought to 
1 to the competent authority. The respondents action 

the same 

1 in this regard is set.ling arbitrary and unfair. 

4 	For the reasons stated above, we set aside and quash 

the memo NO 	132/S C Saha dated 4.8 97, 
MemO NO 	B2/S C Saha 

MemO NO.Sta/ 
• 

.. dated 28.8.97 and appellate order bearing 

17-20/98 DR dated 16.4.90. The respondent8 are dirocted 

to immediately take appropriate measure for paying him 	\ 
. 

ealarieb and allowances admissible to him, if necessary by 

 

regulariSiflg the period of absence by granting any:kind o 	
\ 

• 	).eave due to him. The applicant, if he still desires, may 

- 
make applicatiOn for voluntary retirement to the respondent 

NO 3. 	hiet pobtn%aSteL 	
ncrai and if such application is 

filed thejespOfldeflt NO.3 shall consider the same and pass 	•' 

necessary order as per law. 	 •• 

rue appliLatiOn is 8ccordingly allowcd there shall. 	4 
however, b' •rr 'ri1er as to conts. 

Sd/ VICE cI1AxIMAN 
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2/Ic Cltiefrostiliastt'r (,cuenzi; 
)tssam Circle, Megl1dbot ci3fiawan, 
çuwafiat  

Sub :- 	Sub mission ofJudgeiñent Oiler datedl9-12-2 000 passcdiri Original 
ppfcat ion [Nb 62 0(1999 of the Jfou'ble Cent ra(Jhfnunzst rat we 

Th6una( çuwafiati Bencfi andraverforimp(ementation  of the same 
allowing the unéerszgneito continue in serr'ice asficcountant  at 
(Dibruga ill. 

'R.sjwcteifSti, 

I have the honour to invite your (indattcntion on the subject citcd 
abcrve andfurtller beg to request you. to implement tile Judjjement and Oiler dztei 
19-12-2000 passed in Original )ippcication Jsfo•  62 of 1999 and also kjndTy al&w me 
to continue in service at cDibrugaill and arrange to release tny arrear pay and 
allowances ani other consequential benefits in terms of the Juilgetnent and Ordr 
iatedl9-12-2000. 

fi copy of the JudTgemeut ainfOnfer dated 19-12-2000 is enclosed for 
favour ofyour ready reference. 

Yourdeci,cion to allow me to continue in service kjndly be communicated 
to the unéersigneclat tile following adfress. 

J{o'wever, I beg to offer mysetffor duty todTay on 	-O/-)if at 09.30 
firs to the cPost master, (Dibrugarfi. 

tWit It best regards, 

'YoursfaitfiJiilty, 

(Dated: fit (Dibrugarhi, 
211e Pt1 

\j 
(.S'u itilCIi.SaIla) 
ficcountant, (Dibriigarfi 
At 2 c:, (Das Lane, 
7dia(illamari, 
cDi6nigarfi. 

Contf.. .P/2 
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(P/2. 

copyforfavourof information and necessary action to 

qrte union of India, rcpresentci ôy the Secrvta?y to the qovt. of India, 

Ministry of Communication, (Deptt. of (Posts, New (Deifli-ilO011. 

qfte (Director generah(cPosts), (Department of (Posts, Wèw (Deliti-ilO011. 

(The Cfi ief (Postmaster genera jissam Rjgion, Meb1hdoot (htawaii, guwahiati. 

'Ttiie (Director of (Posta(Sewices, )tssam cR,çgion, Meglicloot (Bliawan, guwaliati. 

'The Supcthiteu6ent of (Post Offices, (Di6rugarhi Thstr*t, (Di6rugarfi. 

The (Postmaster, Jfead(Post Office, Di6rugarft. 

D1IJG0H HPO 	76001: 
RIAD A 7373 	 (Suiii(cft.3c1a) 
Counter NCo:O2 
TCITWESECTY GOVT OF !H.Df4 tIj OFF COMM 

t DELFiI-1 

Wt4Oari, 
rs:17.Or),Arnt:5,oI) 

71U ! lr.4 ~ k  

INflM POfl 

ntr 
To:IPE r 	or P(33J, 

4 	 U DELHI-i 
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To 
The Postmaster General, 
Dibrugarh Region , Dibrugarh. 

(Through proper channel.) 
Dated atDibrugarh the Isz March/2002. 

Sub:- Impkinentation ofthejudgement and order dtd 1911212000 
Passed in 0, ANo. 62 of 1999 of the CèntralAd,ninistrative 
Tribunal, Guntthali Benth,Guhati. 

Ref. - Supdt OfPóst QffIces Dibrugarh Division, Dibrugarh letter 
No. B2/S. C. Saha (lii) dated 14-09-2001 and 8/11-02-2002. 

Respected Sir, 
This is regardiig implenentation ofthe order ofthe honourabie 

CenlralAdrninistratiVé Tribunal quoted above on the subjecz 
That Sir, The supdi OfPost Qfiices Dibrugarh Division as a measure 
Of' nplementation of the order of the saidjudgement, granted me 
leave ofc4[ferent Idnds at his suit will without my application vide his 
No.13-2 / S. C Saha(W) dtd 14-09-2001 although in the order, of the 
saidjudgement there is no specflc mention as to the grant of 1eave 

Against the grant of leave I submitted my representation dated 
08-41-2001 addressed to the Supdf OfPost Qifices, Dibrugarh Din  
Dibrugarh (copy enclosed) th copy to,vu and others. In 
response the SupdL I/Ide his letter No. B2 / S. C Saha (W) dated 
08111-02-2002 (copy enclosed) intimates me that the issue raised 
by me in my representation dated 08-11-2001 has already been 
considered influll conp1iance. 

o 
That Sir, IntheC C S(leave) Rules, nmsiichprovLsionisfOwld 

that leave, to an official can be granted without application at the 
wish of the Authority. More over, Right to askfor a particular ldnd, 
of leave rests with the GovL serwint under AG's decision belowRule 
29 ofthe said leaveRules (AG's No.21-A/271- 36, dtd 20-1 -1 93 7). 

As such, I am approaching jzsur honour to be kind enough to 
review and peruse all aspects'ofthe matter in the light ofproper 
Justice and direct the Supdt. OJ[PO 's Dibrugarh Division, Dibrugarh 
to regularize the period of absence under rjerence towds duty 
canceling the leaves already sanctioned andfor this act ofkinthiess I 
shall remain ever grateful. 

Cbntd to page-2. 
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North Lakhimpir H. P. 0 

Copy to:- 
The GuefPostmaster Genei ai Assam Circle, Meghdoot 
J3iawin, Gujhatz - 781001 
The Director ofPostal Services, 0/0 the CY'nef 
Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Gu2hatx-781001 
Supdt OfPost Offices, Dzbrugarh I)zzon, Dibrugai* 
Director General ofPosts, NewDlhz- 110001 
The Honourable Minister ofCommunication (Dept of 
Posts), NewDelln- 110001 	 / 

(Swizl aiandra Saha) 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES  

• 	DIORUGARH DIVISION OU3RUOARH 	 , 	
I 

To, 
000000000000000000 	000000 

 

Srs Sunil Ch Saha 	
3 1iii 

APM AICS, 	
. 	•' 

North Lakhlmpur HO 
 

No. B-21S.C. 	 Dated at Dlbr.uqarh the 

Sub : ggIathat10fl0f ztbsence pethd 	 j 

ReI:Your representtiOfl dated 1-32 	
• : j 	II 

This is in continuatiOn of this office efler of een 

dated 21-302 . 
Your request for regularizatiàfl of absence period treating 

as duty cancell,ng the leaves already sanctioned,aflfl9t be considered 
as 

you have been granted leave of admissible kind available in your leave 
account in compliance to judgemeflt and order passed in OA No. 62199 on 3 

19-12-20000 by Hon'ble CAT, GuwahatL 

The 	observation 	of 	)-Ion'ble 	PMG,DibrUgarh 

communicated vid RO's tettr no. 
VIGIBIXXIVIRO/2001 diited 10.5.2002 is 

furnished below for your information. 

The absonco cannOt be treated as duty. It Is seen that the applicant 

did not submit any leave application for teyulaiiSa(i00t 1  of period of leave 

of Mbunc. The SPO, Olin utj&u Ii ),ii ,uquHstttl iii5i twice i.e. 30.01.2001 

and 6.9,2001 to submit leave application. But he failed in do so. 

In VieW of this tha application annot be considered the 

official may be informed" 	 •• 	 • 

Su erinienint of VcWflf 

Dibrurh Division, Dibrugarh .786001 
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IN THE CENTRkL ADM.INISTRATIVJ TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GU1AHATI 

In the Matter of Is 

O.A. NO. 319 OP 2002 

Shri Sun ii Chan,dra Saha 

. . .. • . . A,I23 jcant  
- Vs - 

Union of India & Others. 

I I • • • • I 

In the Matter of : 

Written Statements submitted by 

the Respondents 

The respondents beg to submit a brief 

history of the case which may be treated 

as a part of the 'Written Statement. 

( BRIER HISTORYQJASE ) 

The applicant Accountant Dibrugarh Head Office was 

transferred and posted as Assistant Postmaster (Accounts) 

North-Lalthimpur Head Office vide this office memo no. 3 -4/ 

Corr/Ch II dated 13.12.96 on promotion/completion of' tenure. 

The official has been working at Dibugarh since 1979 and 

completed his tenure long ago. On receipt of the transfer 

order, the said applicant submitted a representation dated 

13.12.1996 seeking revision of his transfer order but his 

representation could not be accepted at that time as the 

Assistant Postmaster North-I1thimpur Head Office: as well as 
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the applicant both the officials completed their respective 

tenure. However the applicant was assured that his case 

would be considered in due course. Instead of joining in his 

new assignment the applicant proceeded on leave and extended 

leave w.e.f. 30.06.96 on medical ground upto 24.03.99. There-

after the applicant did not submit leave application tsill 

20.06.2001. Diring his leave, the applicant submitted an 

application for voluntary retirement on 25 .06 .97 seeking 

voluntary retirement citing two specific condition stated below: - 

I • He is no more in a position to serve due to 

detoriatin,g condition of his health. 

2. The family problem did not allow him to stay 

away leaving station in no way. 

The official did not submit medical certificate to the effect 

of his health condition. However, application for voluntary 

retirement forwarded to Circle Office, Guwahati vide 3?Os, 

Dibrugarh letter no. C-l/V]W/S.Saba dated 7.8.97 • In the 

mean time the official also submitted application to Circle 

Office against his transfer order to North-I1impur Head, 

Office which, was also turned do, by Circle Office vide CO's 

letter no. Staff/PP/l53 -8/93/I dated 8.5.97 communicated to 

the Postmaster, Dibnxgarh H.O. vide SPOs Dibrugarh letter no 

B-2/.0. Saha dated 15.05.97. The application for voluntary 

retirement of the applicant had been forwarded to Circle Office 

under SPOs Dibiugarh letter no • C-i /V/S .Saha dated 07.08.97 

in term of appointing authority being the Chief' Postmaster 

General, Assam Circle, Guwahati. Disciplinary proceedings 

f 



~ x  

-3 - 

against the official under !u.le 14 & nile 16 were initiated 

and in view of the pendency of the disciplinary proceedings 

against the official the Voluntary retirement case of the 

official could not be considered at that time. In the mean-

time, the official has filed a case in the CAT, Guwahati Bench 

Guwahati under OA No. 62/99, notice of which was reeeived by 

this office on 26.03.99 and the Hon&ble OAT, Guwahati Bench 

passed judgement and order In OA No.62/99 dated 19.12.2000 

directing this office to regularise the period of absence of 

the applicant designated Assistant Postmaster (Accounts) 

Nortb-Lalthimpur Head Office by granting him any kind of leave 

due to him and the applicant if he still desires may make 

application for voluntary retirement to the authority conceed. 

In order to implement the judgement of OAT, Guwahati the official 

was asked vide this office letter no. B-2/8.C. Saha, dated 

30.01 .2001 to (1) submit necessary leave application (SR-i ) 

for regularisation of his absence period (2) submit option for 

Voluntary Retixement as per prescribed nile if he desires but 

the official did not submit leave application/option for 

Voluntary Retirement and did not feel any necessity to comnvni-

cate any informat ion to the authority concerned instead the 

official filed another ease at OAT, Guwahati under ease Ok 

NO .112/2001, on the following ground : - 

1. Non sanction of GPF withdrawal amounting to 

Rs. 3000/- by this office in response to his 

application for GPP withdrawal dated 26 .12.2000. 

2 • Non payment of leave salary by regu.iarising his 

period of absence. 
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3. Not allowing him to join at Dibrugarb as prayed 

vide his application dated 8.1 .2001. 

The judgement of the case OA No.112/2001 received by this 

office on 15.10.2001. The following action have been taken 

prior to receiving the CAT Judgement. 

1 • GPF withdrawal amounting to Rs. 3000/- has 

been sanctioned vide P0s Dibrugarh memo no. -9/GPP iidl.I 

S.C. Saha dated 19.03.2001, paid to the applicant on 17.09.2001. 

2.22gularisation ofabsetingeriod : - The 

official was granted leave of admissible kind due to him for 

the period w.e.f. 01 .10.97 to 24.03.99 on medical certificate 

with 3-1 and for the period w.e.f. 25. 03.99 to 20.06.01 

without leave application (S1-1 ) vide this office memo no. 

B 	Saha III dated 14.09.2001 and 09.11 .2001. The 

applicant was asked to submit leave application of his 

absenting period for regularisation of same but did not 

submit leave application. In order to comply with the 

judgement of OAT Guwahati passed on 19.12.2000 in OA No. 

62/99, the applicant was sanctioned leave without leave 

H application. The applicant was paid arrear pay and 

allowances amounting to Rs. 39,893/ -  ( u.pees thirty - 

nine thou sand e ight hundred ninety three only ) being the 

salary for the period of his absence regularised by granting 

Con t d . . 0 0 . • 
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leave of admissible kind due to him w.e.f. 01.10.97 to 

30.06.01 on 17.09.2001. The official joined at North-

La1impur H.0 • as Assistant Postmaster (Accounts) on 

03.07 • 2001 (P/N) on t ran sf0 r. 

PA Rk7ISF 	 t rJ& 

1 • 	 That with regard to the statements made in 

pam 1 of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the applicant was granted leave of admissible kind 

due to him for the period w.e.f. 01 .10.97 to 24.03.99 on 

medical certificate with SR-i and for the period w.e .f. 

25.03.99 to 20.06 .2001 without leave application(SR-1 ) 

vide this office leave memo no • B -2/S .C.;Saha III dated 

14.9.2001 and 9.11.2001 as per the Judgement and Order ,  

dated 19.12.2000 passed in O.A. No. 62/99 by OAT, Guwahati. 

In para no.4 of the judgemen.t the GAP has directed the 

respondents to take appropriate mesure immediately for 

•paying him salaries and allowances admissible to him if. 

necessary by regularising the period of absence by granting. 

any kind of leave due to him. In order to avert the contempt 

of OAT Ju.dgement the applicant was granted leave without w±t 

waiting for any leave application for the period w .e .f 

25.03.99 to 20.06 .01 as the official did not turn up to 

Oontd...'. 
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submit the same though requested vide this office letter 

no. 132/S.C.&tha dated 30.01 .2001 nd 06.09.2001. Proper 

action has been taken for regularisation of absence period 

by granting leave. Content of the para is not tenable 

and liable to be rejected. 

That with regard to paras 2, 3, 4.1 and 4.2 of 

the application the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

para 4.3 of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the transfer order under SPOs DibrLlgarh Division, Dibn.garb 

was issued vide memo no. B -4/Corr/Gh II dated 13.12.96 in the 

interest of service and the applicant was working .ln the 

same staticn since 1979 and completed his tenure long long 

ago • However in considetion of the representation submitted 

by the applicaitt on 14.12.96, under letter no.13-2/3.C. Saha 

dated 27.12.96 the applicant was informed that although his 

prayer could not be considered immediately but he would be 

brought back to Dibr.igarh as early as possible in accordance 

with the turn comes. Thus, the allegation of rejection of 

his representation dated 14.12.96 is not the fact andnothing 

but on after thought. The application dated 16.4.97 against 

the transfer order to North-le.lthimpur H.O. of the applicant 

Contd . • . . • • 
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forwarded to the Ohief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 

wahabi vide SPOs t  Dibrugarh letter no. B -2/.41 . Saha dated 

.02.97 wbkcb was turned down by Circle Office (hiwahatl vide 

letter no. S f/P/153 -8/93/II dated 08.05.97 the same was 
to 

oc'mmunicated 16Postmaster Dibrugarh HO. Transfer is a condition 

service and it take effect on the part of a partiealai' 

idl holdlng the transferable job after eonip let ion of 

ormal tenure. Here in this case the applicant worked at 

:bgal'hi since 1979 for long about 17 years till the official 

t on continuous leave w.e.f. 30.12.96. As there Is a 

ov1ion for rotation transfer in this Department, the 

pplioant has been given due justice and promoted to the 

at Assistant Postmaster, 
( Account a ) and posted at 

orth Iiimpi' Head Office. 

Thoto copies of letter nos. B -4/Corri Cliii dated 

1302.96, Staff/P/153/93/II dated 18.5.97 and 

B2/S.C. Saha dated 15.5.97 are annexed hereto 

and arked as Annexure s - 1, 2 and 3 

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.4, 
f the application the respondents beg to state that the 

plication for voluntary retirement was forwarded to Circle 

floe vide SPOs y  Dibrugarh letter no • C -1 /V.N/S .Saha dated 

. 08.97 as the liability of acceptance of the application at 
luntary retirement rests with the Circle Office Guwahati in 

se of the applicant. 
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Thatwith3egard to the statements made In para 4.5, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the 

ference of 1z the applicant is not tue • The applicant was 

plied that his application for voluntary retirement could 

iot be accepted in view of the pendency of disciplinary prooee-

din#x at that time • The statement made in this para is nothing 

uncalled for motivated and baseless. 

That with rega*d to the statements made in pars 4.6, 

If the application the respondents beg to state that on receipt 

61  the transfer order issu.edvjde Spec, Dibrugarh Memo no. 

4/Corr/ch II dated 13.12.96 the said Sri Saha submitted a 

presentation dated 13.12.96. seeking revision of his transfer 

der but his representation could not be accepted at that 

rbment as the Assistant Postmaster North -I&chjmpur Head Office 

as well as Sri Saha both the officials completed their tenure 

by that time, Instead of joinin.g in his new assignment sri Saha 

wnt on leave w.e.f. 30.12.96 on medical ground. 

• 	 7. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 4.7 9  

o the application the respondents beg to state that the con - 

/ 

	

	tntion of the applicant is not correct because he was charge 

81eeted under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA), Thiles 1965 vide SPOs, Dibrugarh 

efto no. B -2/S.C.;Saha dated 0.07.97. Charges were well groun- 

and proved and punishment awarded vide DPS Guwabati memo no. 

f/Ru1e14/S.C. Saha/98 dated 26.09.98 stoppage of one 

ement for 3 months from the day it is due without cumulatIve 

effect. 

Photo copies of Punishment order of DPS Guwahati and 
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Charge sheet no. B2/.C. Saha dated 4.7.97 

and Judgement of DPS Guwahati no. Staff/Rule -19/ 

S.C. ha/98 dated 28.9.98 are annexed hereto 

and marked as Annexures -  4 and 5. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.8, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

enjoined every opportunity in course of enquiry and the punishment 

as duly commensurated with the gravity of offence and awrded 

to him after considering the report of the Inquiry Officer and 

ob serving all the points carefully by the appropriate authority. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.9, 

of the application the respondents beg to state that the appli-

cation for voluntary retirement was t6 forwarded to Circle Office 

vide SPO8, Dibrugarh letter no • C i/VFN/3. Saha dated 07.06.97 

as the liability of acceptance of the application of voluntary 

retirement rests with the Circle Office Guwahati in case of the 

epplicant. The liability of acceptance of the application of 

voluntary retirement does not rests with this office. The conten-

tion of the applicant is not true • The applicant was informed 

side this office letter no. B2/$.C. Saha dated 04. 05.98 that the 

'equest of tle applicant could not be acceded to due to pendency of 

disciplinary proceedings. 

Copies of the C .0's letter no. Wlf/'RP/ 153/93f if 
dated 23.4.98 and B -2/S.c. Saha dated 4.5.98 are 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexures- 6 and 7. 
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0. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

ra 4.10 of the application the respondents beg to state 

hat the inference of the applicant is not true because unless 

be application for voluntary retirement is accepted he is 

ot entitled for any benefit.  Farther mere submission of 

e application for voluntary retirement can not bestoW any 

right on the applicant to seek all the retirement benefit 

ncluding pen.onery benefit. 

/ 	That with regard to the statements 'ade in 

Mra 4.11 of 	the application the respondents beg to 

te that &e to pendency of disciplinary case voluntary 

±etiremenj could not be considered at that time. However 

was asked vide SPOs t  Dibrugarb letter no • B -2/S.C. Saha 

ated 30.01 .01 to submit option for voluntary retirement 

fter observing all formalities as prescribed under Tule 

ased on the judgement ai d order passed by CAT, Guwahati 

L 19-12-2000 In OA No. 62/99 filed by &i S.C. Saha but 

1be applicant did not submit option for the same instead, 

he applicant j oir,ed at North-Ik1iimpur Head Office on 

.07.2001 on transfer. 

Copy of letter no. B2/3.C. Saha dated 30.1 .01 

Is annexed 1ereto and marked as Ann.exure- 8. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 

of the application the iespondents beg to state that 

inference of t1 applicant is not correct. The application 

or Voluntary retJ.rement was forwarded to Circle Office, 

fuwahati vide POs Dibrugarh letter no • C-i /VN/8 .0 • Saha 

4 
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ted 7.08 Was liability of acceptance of the application 

f voluntary ietirement rests with the Circle Office Guwahati 

n case of the applicant. Decision of Circle Guwabati was 

omniunieated to the applicant vide SPO5, Dibrugarh letter no. 

2/3.0. Saha dated 04.05.98. Disciplinary proceedings were 

Iready initiated prior to 01 .10.97 vide this office charge 

t no • B 2/S.0 • Saha dated ( . C? .97. 

Copies of the letter B -2/S..C. Saha dated 4.5098 

Charge s'eet no • B 2/S.0 • Saha dated 4.7.97 and 

4.8.97 9  C-i/YIN/S.C. Saha dated 7.8.97 and 

2.7.97 are annexed herewith aid marked as 

Anneires 	9, 10, 11 9, 12 and 13. respectively. 

13. 	That with regard to the written statements made 

para 4. 13 of the application the respondents beg to state 

that the contention of the applicant is not correct because he 

L s chargec 	sheeted under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA )Rules 1965 

kde 3P0 8 , Dibrugarb memo no • B -2/S.C. Saha dated 04.07.97. 

I
harges were well grounded and proved and punishment awarded 

ide DPS Guwahati memo no. Staff/Rule 1/S.C. Saha/98 dated 

.09.98 stoppage of one increment for 3 months from the 

It is d without cumulative effect 

Copies of Charge sheet no • B -2/S.C. Saha dated 

4.7.97 and Judgement of DPS Guwabati no. Staff! 

Re-19/S.C. Eaha/98 dated 28.9.98 are annexed 

1rewith and marked as Annexures- 4 and 5 
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That with regard to the statements made in para 

4.14 of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the applicant filed a case at CAT, Guwahati under case CA 

No. 62/99 and Hon'ble OAT has passed judgement on CA No.62/99 

on 19.12.2000 and action has been initiated as per order of 

the CAT at this end 

That with regard to the statements made in para 

4.15 of the application the respondents beg to state that 

the respondents beg to state that the app.icant was granted 

:leave of admissible kind due to him for the period w.e.f. 

01 .10.97 to 24 .03  .99 on medical certificate with SR -1 and 

for the period w .e .f • 25.05.99 to 20.06 .01 without leave 

application ( 1 ) vide this office leave memo no • B -2/3 .C. Saha 

III dated 14.9.2001 and 9.11.2001 as per the ju.dgement and 

order dated 19.12.2000 passed in CA No. 62/99 by CAT Guwahati. 

In para no.4 of the judgement the OAT has directed the respon-

dents to take appropriate measure immediately for paying him 

salaries and allowances admissible to him if necessary by 

regular ising U period of absence by granting any kind of 

leave due to him. In order to avert the contempt of CAT 

Judgement the applicant was granted leave without wairi.ng 

for any, leave application for the period w .e .f. 25. 03.99 to 

20.06.01 as the official ñid not turn up to submit the same 

though requested vide this office letter no. B2/S.C.Saha dated 

30.01.2001 and 06.09.2001. Proper action has been taken 

for regularisation of absence period by granting leave. The 

applicant submitted representation dated 08.11 .01 and 01 .03.01 

- 

- 	 1' 	- 	 i- - 1 	 - 
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for regularisation of his absence period cancelling leave 

period already sanctioned by $P0s Dibrugarh Division, Dibrugarb 

memo no. B2/.C.3aha III dated 14.09.2001 and 09.11.2001 which 

could not be considered as action regarding regularisation of 

absence per ial has already been taken in compliance to judgement 

and order passed by OAT Guwahati on 19.12.2000 in OA No. 62/99. 

Content of thee para is not tenable and liable to be rejected. 

Copies of OAT Judgement of OA no .62/99 dated 

19.12.2000 , Leave Memo no • B -2/8.0. Saba dated 

14.9.2001, B 2/$ .0 • Saha dated 9.11 • 2001, B / 

s.C. Saha III dated 8.2.2002 and 32/.C. Saha III 

are annexed hdrewitb and marked as Annexures-14, 

15, 16, 17 and 18. 

6 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 

.16 of the application the respondents beg to state that 

ion has been initiated as per the judgement and order of 

, Guwabati passed in OA No. 62/99 dated 19.12.2000 and the 

licant was paid arrear of Pay & Allowances a sum of Rs.39893/-

17.09.2001 for the period of his absence which was regu laa'ised 

granting imm leave of admissible kind due to him. 

It is, therefore, prayed that YourLordships 

would be pleased to hear the parties, 

peruse the records and after hearing the 

parties andperusing the records, shall 

further be pleased t dismiss the applIcation 

with cost. 

Verification,.... 
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VER IPICAT ION" 

i t  Sr i 	ve4 CItC&S? 	 , present ly 

working as 	cgPosi Qw, 	 -Ri&L being duly 

authorised and competent to sign this verification, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and state that the statements made in paragraphs 

/ L ,  5 	' / 0 / 	 I h 	are true to my 1iowledge 

and belief arid those made in paragraph ' , ii,  i ,  I 	1S' being 

matter of recods, are true to my information derived therefrom 

and the rest are my humble submission before this on'ble 

Tribunal • I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 26 tb day of  

Ieoember, 2002, 

4 
Deolarant. 


